
Res. No. 19-39 
Page 1 of 4 

 

RESOLUTION No. 19-39 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 
OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE 
PURCHASE OF THE COMPUTER-AIDED DISPATCH (CAD) 
SYSTEM WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CONTRACT NO. BW9745-
3/25 AND SUNGARD AGREEMENT NO. 080104, RESOLUTION 
NO. 08-25, INCLUSIVE OF A ONE-TIME COST IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $91,173.00 AND AN ANNUAL RECURRING 
COST OF $12,758.00 FOR AS LONG AS THE CAD INTEGRATION 
WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY IS UTILIZED BY THE DORAL 
POLICE DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

WHEREAS, the Police Department strives to provide the best technology for our 

community, business owners and visitors; and   

WHEREAS, the proposed solution is expected to provide a unified system that will 

maximize operational efficiencies across the City of Doral leading to increased situational 

awareness, improved first responder safety, enhanced interoperability across supporting 

systems, and ultimately reduce response times.  The CAD integration will also improve 

the safety of our officers by providing accurate location given by the Miami-Dade Police 

Dispatcher; and 

WHEREAS, currently the Doral Police Department Communications Unit mirrors 

the Miami-Dade Police by typing the audible dispatch information.  The Doral Police 

Department Communications Unit is not integrated with the Miami-Dade Police 

Departments CAD system.  This has created inaccurate response times, inability for call 

takers and supervisors to view holding calls, and errors in entering calls into our current 

CAD system; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed solution will give the City of Doral the ability to respond 

to, actively manage, and analyze situations threatening the safety, welfare, and property 



Res. No. 19-39 
Page 2 of 4 

 

of citizens, including public safety enhanced initiatives; and 

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council authorize 

the CAD Integration System with the Miami-Dade Police Department Communications 

Bureau, Motorola Master Agreement Contract no. BW9745-3/25 and Sungard 

Agreement No. 080104, Resolution No. 08-25.  It will be a one-time cost of $91,173.00 

from account 001.22005.500652 between the following vendors:  Motorola cost for 125 

Licenses in the amount of $73,750.00, Motorola Data Feed to OSSI Records 

Management System in the amount of $8,043.00, OSSI Build Interface in the amount of 

$9,380.00 and an annual recurring cost of $12,758.00 from account 001.22005.500460; 

and  

WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the City Council approve a Resolution 

authorization for the City Manager to purchase annual licenses and the annual recurring 

costs in the amount not to exceed the annual budgeted funds for as long as CAD 

Integration System with Miami-Dade Police Department Communication Bureau is 

utilized by the Doral Police Department funded in the Information Technology department 

account 001.22005.500460 Repair and Maintenance Office Equipment.  
   

  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.  

  Section 2.  Approval. Pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code of 

Ordinances, the purchase of the CAD with Miami Dade County, Motorola Master 

Agreement Contract no. BW9745-3/25 and Sungard Agreement No. 080104, Resolution 



Res. No. 19-39 
Page 3 of 4 

 

No. 08-25 in the amount of $91,173.00 from account number 001.22005.500652 and the 

annual recurring cost in the amount not to exceed $12,758.00 from account 

001.22005.500460 is hereby approved.  The Department further requests that City 

Council authorizes the annual recurring cost for as long as the CAD Integration with 

Miami-Dade County is utilized by the Doral Police Department.   

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter 

into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and 

legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.  

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and provisions of this Resolution.  

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately 

upon adoption. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Res. No. 19-39

Page 4 of 4

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes

Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca Yes

Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes

Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes

Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of February, 2019.

ATTEST:

lAZ.
CITY CLERK

M
JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY;

LUIS FIGUEREDO

eiTY ATTORNEY


